B bectoton Yoo (F18B0 | @B%MBBMM

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of Star & Crescent Ferry-Company ) Application No. 36840
for an Increase in Passenger Fares.)

John C MdHose snd William G. Mirow,
for applicant.

Ralph U. Fitting and Loren W. East for
R. P. McClammy, president of the
North-Island Assoclation, protestant.

Leon W, Scales, for San Diego Transit
System, interested party.

Boris H. Lakusta, for the staff of the: Public

tilities ommission of the State of

Califonnia.

The Star & Crescent Ferry Company is a Californiea corpora-
tlon engaged in the business of operating & common carrier péssenger
service across San Diego Bay, betwéen the City of Sah Diégofand
North Island. By application filed March 30, 1955, 1t soelcs authoritylﬁ
to -es%ablish increased rares on 10 days' notice to the Commission
and to the public. It alleges that under present fares 1ta:operati§ns
are resulting in substantlal losses. Its present fare is 5'oenf$“
cﬁsh per one~-way ride. It soeks to increass this fare %o 10 conts
and to establish a token fare of 8-1/3 cents based on the sale or
3 tokona for 25 cents.

Public hoarings on the application were hel& befofoy
Examiner C. S. Abernathy at San Diego on June 1l and June 22, 1955.
| Evidence in the matter wa.s presenxed by ofricera and
employoea of the ferry company who traced the historical developmonx
of the operations and the evests which led to the filing;or tho‘
piésénm'application. A consulting engineer who had béen retaiﬁgd by

the éompany to analyze its revenue needs submitted tho‘résuitﬁ“bfﬂhié




study. Other witnesses for applicant testified concerning spec;ric
faceta‘or the services ard the ¢osts thereof. A transportation
engineer of the Commission's stall who had alse made a study or ‘
applicant's operetions, particularly as they pertain to the ruxure,
presented a suwmmary of his findings and estimates. Repreeentatives
of. an assoclation comprised substanxially of applicanx’a patrons
presented certain data in oppoaition to the soughx rare 1ncreaaes
and otherwiae participated in the development of the recorde._

The record shows that-applicant is a successor in intereat
to: services which until September 30, 195, and for almost<ho years
prior thereto, were conducted by the Star and Crescent Boat - Co.

The rerry service was one of seversl business activities or the
Star and Crescent Boat Co. 1In order to separate its public,utility
services from its otber operations, the boat-companycaueed‘the-\
Star & Creoscent Ferry Company to be formed, and fransrerred.toviﬁf'
:the opersting rights and assets pertaining to the rerry servicee.l‘
Although this proceeding deals with tho Lorry services as. conducted
by thexnew corporate entity, consideration necessarily must be
given,to pbases of the operations under the predecesser ‘company

1n order: to bring the matters 1nvolved herein into proper
perspective. {

It appears that.ror many yeers the ferry services have
been closeiy allied to operations of military establishments on

North Island.? Almost all of the patrons of the Lorry servicee

The transfer was made pursuant to auxhor granzed by Decision‘

1t
No. LLLSO, and by related Decisions Nos. hZ§o7, 45676, h9272,
and 50233.

According.to testimony of applicant's president, North Island
kas been & military base since shout 1915. At present a naval
air station occupies the whole of the isl&nd. o




A 36840 GF

have Been, and are, eilther civilian employees of the miliﬁm:y
establishments or military personnel stationed on the island or
on vessels using the 1sland docks and anchorages. Because of the
composition of the traffic, the usage of the ferry racilitios
bas flucétuated with the volume of military activities. With tho
expansion of military operations during World War II, passenger
travel vo and from the 1sland more than quadrupled and reachod‘a
peal ér almost 9,000,000 passengers during the year 194S. It
has since receded to about half of this amount. The ovidence shows
that to meet the sharply increased sorvice,demands, the Star and
Creoscent Boat Cog replaced its fleot wixh Iarger‘vessols e3pecially
designed for this service. Certain of the vessels which'wer§:‘
used during the war years have been retired. At present six
vessels, each baving a carrying capacity of about 500 passengers,
and several smaller veasols are being used in the forry oporgtions.‘

Applicant states that as a consequence of the post-war '
decline in tralffic volume, and because of increases in operating
costs which have been. experienced, the ferry services have not
returned any prorit since‘l951. It reports operating rosults-ror
1952 and since, as follows: |

TABLE NO. 1

Operating Results -‘Fefgy Services

Tear Ended September 30, L Months Ended
1952 1953 195k  Jamusry 31, 1955

Operating Revenue $249,911 $239,767 $237,267
Ogerating'Exponso g%é:gzﬁ _ggziggg 392:03&

Net Loss  § 39,96l ¢ sl,857 & 71,767
Operating Ratio 116,07  122.9% 130.2%




A~36840" GF

Through svidence submitted by the consulting engihoér
applicant predicted a continuation of the same high rate of
operating ldssoa:shown in Table No. 1 if present fares are
maintained. Th? consultant estimated that under presbnxﬁféreé,
the rérry serviées, for the l2-momth~period ending Séptémber 30,
1955, would produce a loss of abéut $100,000, and that the
cérrespénding operating ratio would be sbout 145 percent.

ih@ Comission engineer likewise foresaw operating
losses under present'fares. His'estimaﬁe, however;'differed}.
aterially from thet of the consultedt in that instead of a loss
of aBoux $100,000, he predicted that the loss would‘be-bu$7$3:975.
The estimates of the consultaﬁt and of the;Commissibn-eng;neor

| also‘dirfere& substanﬁially with respect‘fo*the resu1ts that'youldf
be attaiﬁod’under'the sought fares. These esttﬁate;éré 5ummarizod
in Teble No. 2 below: |
| | TABLE NO. 2

Estimated Results of Ferry Services for
a Year's Operations under Sought Fares.

Consultant Commission
Case T Case 11 Enginear

Operating Revenue $371,630 $371,630 417,970
Operating Expenses 316;411 321:918 255:2209

~ Net Operating Revenues $-§E,153. $ 49,652 $162;7§d"
Allowance for Income Taxes .835 22,733 82,2060

Net Income $ 30,318 % 26,919 $ 80,490
Rato Base $27,917 $276,691  $212,300
Rate of Re@urn L 13.9% QeTh 37.9%7
Operatihg*Ratio 91.8% 92.8% 8042%

Note: The consultant's estimates shown in the column
beaded Case I were developed on the basis of
applicant's book records; those in the column
headed Case II reflect sdjustments in the depre-~
ciation accounts with respect to certain Propeor-
ties which have been fully depreciated.

Ly~




A-368k0 . oF

It would appear rrom the oonsultsnt's estimates that |
\the earnings which would result under the sought rsres woq}g, at
the most be little more than.those which are reasonsbly necesssry.
to maintain the rerry services. On the other hand the rigures
or the Commission engineer indicate that the earnings would be |
excesssve. In view of the wide variations between the estimates,
speciric consideration will be given to the principal items of
dirference in order to determine the bssis nost suitsble for any

inorease in rares that may be suthorized hereinarter.

REVENUES
The differenoe of more than $h6 OOO between the revenus
. estimates of the consultant and those of the Commission engineer
stem from (a) differences in estimates ot the number of passengers 

wnich will use &pplicsnt’s services; (b) differences in esttmates

Al

or the amount of token usage; and (c) inclusion by the Commission

e -ﬁrr’JA

engineer of earnings from a cafe operstion of the forry compeny.

Passengers

. el e

The estimates of passenger volume of the consultant snd
of the Commission engineer were both largely developed from ansly—
ses of applicsnt's traffic to arrive at the trends thereor., The

oonsultsnt rorecast that there would bs a continuation of the |
deoline in trarfic from the post-war high which was experiencodlin
1951. He estimsted,thst for the test year ending with September 30,
1955, the traffic volume would total h,398,000 passengoers, & |
deoline or sbout 7% below the volume of 4,745,340 passengers trnns-

ported during 19Sh At the hesrings the. consultsnt revised his .

-5~

.




A-36840" GF

Initial estimarte fo-h,SO0,000 passengers to rorlect'increased”travel
which, he said, had ocecurred since his original estimate had been
prepared. The volume of Traffic whieh the Commission engineer _
estimated for the test yoar 1s also less than that for 195k

The dirrerenoe, however, is‘less. The engineer‘forecsst that a
total of 4,612,800 passengers would be carried, an smount about,

3% below the 195l volume.

Evidence relating to applicant's wvolume of traffic was
presented also by the superintendent of employment of the North
Island Naval Alr Station. This witness, who was called on behalf
of the association.representing.applicant’s pstrons, submitted 8
chsrt-showing the number of oiﬁilian employees of the station
since 1948. According to the chart the number of civilisn'
employees reached a low about the end of 195k and has since increased
to the higbﬁst level since the third quarter of 1953. The witness
stated that s rurther increase in employmenx 1s snxicipated by,
the commander of the station.

It appears thst the downward trend of applicant’
traffic which has prevailed since 1951 has been arrested.. Neither
the original estimate or'the consultant, nor the modified estimate
which he subsequently presented, sppears to give sufficient recog-
nition to the change in trend. On the other hand the highe:.
estimate of the Commission engineexr appears more responsiVevﬁo4
the secent deveiopments. It 1s concluded that fosvthe pﬁrposes

- of this proceeding the passenger volume estimate of the Commission

engineer should be adoPted a3 & basis ror the calculations hereinpﬁ
after. ‘




A-368i}.0 GF

Token Usage

,___h,‘,.-..,.. e

The revenue roreoasts of the consultant were develeped

St i,

on tbe assumption that 95 peroent of applicant's patrons would
avail themselves or the 8«1/3 cents token fare and that only

S percenr would pay the lO-eenx cash rare. The Commission engineer'
| assumed that the token usage would be 83 percent with 17 peroent

of the riders paying the lO-cent rare. Both est;petes or the
probable token uaage necessarily are based on judémenx. Tbat or
the Commission engineer appears to be better rounded 1nasmuoh as

[

it was based not only on numerous studies and comparisons which

LI

he oersonally had made of token usage in various tare structures

of passenger carriers, bux 8lso was based on etate-wide studies

i

. in

of token usage whioh have been made by the Commission’s Transporta—

tion Divigion 1n wh;ch studies he participated. The tomen use |

R

f&ctor which the enéineer reoommended will be adopted.

Cafe Earniggs

| The Commiosion engineer included in his revenue estimate
as other revepue? froﬁ applicanx’s publio utility operations
: anxioipated eefnings or %20 630 from a cafe and magazine atand
which appl;eant operates in its San.Diego terminal. Applioanx took
exception to oonsiderations belng glven to the earnings of the
care and related operations in arriving at the revenue needs or
*he rerry service. Through its consultant and through 1ts oouneel
applicanx argued that the care and other services are not or &
public utility nature, that there 1s no obligation of the rerry to
. provide these services, that the operation or the care is got‘

‘ incidental to the ferry service, but is a 3eparate busxness venturo,

TR va

_7..




A-368L0° GF

 that salthough the majoéit§ of the cafe’s patrons are riders of the
rerries;‘avsubstantialfnnpber of the patrons come from other
sources; that were the'séﬁ%ices being conducted at & Loss the ferry
patrons would not be Siﬁggged to meke up the losses and that
correspondingly,thé fbrry pétrqns should not be given the'benerit
of the earnings. In suppgft of its position applicant prqéonte¢
evidence through the manager of the cafe to show that the cafe 4is
Physically separated from the Toerry terminal areas;,that'ZETtb-jél
percent of the patrons do not use the rerry‘and that the grés;"
revenues of the cafe and other services are as large as or'sqmowhat'
largef than those_ffom the ferry 6perationa;;u
Whether the cafe and related services are part of the
rérry opérations appears to bave been previously determined by the
spplicant. A3 has been indicated hereinbefore an objective of the
forming of applicant company was to separate publ;c utilityﬂsérvice )
from other services,which were heing'provided by the Star end o
cfasceﬁt‘Boat:Co. ‘Thie obdéctive 1s stated in the joint epplication
which the ferry company ahd the boat company filed'with'thé- 
Cormission in seeking authority to transfer operative righxa'and'

proPerties of the boat company to the ferry company (Appiication'
No. 31483 and supplements thereto): |

"A principal purpoeo of the transfor 33 to divide
tho operating assots of Star and Croscent Boat Co.
between the two corporations, the new Lerry
coxpany to own those assets subject to regulation
by the Commission and the Star and Crescent Boat
Co. to retain those assets not subject to such
regulot lonsg.” ' ‘ | S




A-36840 GP

Included in the list of the assets for which‘trensren
authority was sought was the boat house cafe equipment and the
boat house’ whaich houses the cafe. In their reforence to both of
these properties the rerry compeny and the boat company specifically
identiried tham as properties being used in the ferry operation.
Applicant*s statements of fact and those of the boat company i
concerning the use or these and other properties were accepted by
the Cormission as besis for Decision No. LL4SO, ggpgg, and fer.
tbe'subsequent related decisions. The status of the cafle’ and
the related services having heretorore been established by
applicant as part of the ferry operations, the erguments which

'~are now advanced to establish a contrary finding are without merit.

The esrninga of these other'operations will be considered a8 part

of those of the rerry services.

EXPENSES
In the matter of expenses the differences between the
estimates of the consultant and of the Commission engineer are even
greater than the difrerences in their revenue estimates, the' .
expense estimates of the engineer being sbout $60,000 less than
those of the consultant. Some of the dirrerences in the estimetes
are relatively small ano offsetting; others are more materisl and

require specific consideration herein. The estimates are detailed
in part in the following tabulstion:




A-36840  GF

TABLE NO. 3

Comparison of Expense Estimates of the Consaltanz and
of the Commission Engineer

Amount of Esttmdée*
, B Commission“
Item of Expense = ' Consultant Engineer o

Operation of Vessels LoD o
Operators: . $89,278 $ 9l:7a?h’
Fuel and o | 75290 -
" Repairs . ‘ S ,2i6”". 35 anﬁy
) Equipment : 2210 5020+
Terminal ‘ s 76T 5,850¢-
General Expenses , - |
- Salarles of General Officers 37,200 -
~ Salariles of General Offlce Employees 12,190 _ h,Boo'.
Legal Expense 1,500(a) 300
Dues, Donations, Subscriptions L,75) |
Compensation and Miscellaneous Insurance 8,112‘ h,830u
Operating Rents _ A
“Vessels - ‘ 6,820 1,090~
: Offices ‘ : o 2 2370
Depreciation . ‘ | 21 606(b) 15,1&0*
Al Other Expenses 80 ,38§= 80,6 207

$3223078” | $255'229k_

(a) Corrected rigure from $1,400 -
- (b) Adjueted for rully depreciated properties.

0 eration of Vessela
Repairs to Equipment and Terminal

It ﬁill be noted from the foregoing table that for the

operation of the vessels the consultanm estimated total expenses,

of &96 568 as compared to the estimate of &101,570 or‘the Commission

engineer. It appears that the lower expense figures of the cenaultanx
conform to his lower estimete of passenger volume which has been

discussed hereinbefore. Since the engineer's ostimate of passenger '

volume is deemed to be the more. representative of the volume that

applicant will realize, his corresponding expense estimate rbr

the operation of vesuels anould be adopted likewise. In the mexter

of repairs to equipment and terminsl, the engineering estimate is




A-36840 GF

$12,000 less than that of the consultant. The consultant’s figuréﬁ‘
were partlj based on repair expensesa of‘the past three yeérs;

Those of the engineer were computed from an analysis of expendituroa
over a S—year period. It appears that tho longer period corroqundgv
pore nearly to the usual intervals betwoon ma jor repairs to
applicantta equipment, and thet the repair expense ostimates of
the engineer are therefore more reprosentative or the oxpenses
_reasonably applicable to the operations.

Gensral Officersa! Salaries'

The allowance of $37,200 which the consultant included
in his expenae estimate for salaries of general offlcers reflect
the orficers' salary scale that was established with the separation
of the ferry aervicea from those of the Star and Crescent Boat Cc.
The general officers of the Lorry company are also genoral orricers
of the boat company. A dharge of equal amount is made against the
boat company for the services which the officers porform ror that
company. The Commisslon engineor included but $6,000 for the
salarles of the general officers in his expense estimates on the
grounds that for the time whidh the officers devote to the servico
the charge 1s consistent with raynents made for genoral ofricers’
;alariés by public utilities of like character.

| | In response to the engineer's showing, the conaultant
undertook to develop what he deaignated as the minimum amounz that
would be reasonable for general officers' selaries were the rerry

company wholly unrelated to the boat company and were tho ofricers

| allowed an annusl sum.or $15,000 ror the salary of the presidenz
and $1o 000 for the salary or a vico presidenx/general manager. He
said that $20,000 of tbe total allowance should ‘be charged against

‘the rerry service and the balance against the caro operétions.

ﬁl}tf




A<368L0 GF

The record shows that at present the‘princibal‘partidi-

pétion of the genofal officers in the affaiés of tﬁ; ézmpény‘is
that of ronmulating and directing the company policios.. A major
part of their functions appears to be that or directors, rather
than that of executive officers. The evidanco shows that a‘lgrge
vpart of the operations of the company are performed under the |
supervision of the superintendent of operations. It thus appears
that much or'tha functions of the superintendent is that of goneral
manasger. It is concluded, therefore, that further provision for a
general mensger is not necessery. The allowance of $6,000 which
the Comalssion engineer recommended be made for managerisl services
other than those provided by the superintendent of operations
appears to be . insufficient to obtalin the type of managemenx neces-
sary £o the efficient operation of the ferry service. As to the
company's operations in the paat, the record is persuvasive that
they have heen woll managed and that the orricers have been alert
to keep the services abroast of the needs. The amount of $15,000
whilch the consultant recommended be allowed for the salary of a
president devoting his rull tine to the operations appears, in the
¢ircumstances herein shown, to bhe commensurate with the operation
and necessary to continue in erfect 8 high.level of directorisl x
and managerisl service. This amount will be accepted as & reasonable
charge to opersting expenses for the purposes Indicsted.

Sslaries of General Offiéé Emplovees

With‘respect to thé item of salarles for general office
‘employees, the $12,190 estimste of the comsultant is almost $7,500
more than that of the Commission engineer. The consultant's figures

rerlect expenaes allocated to the ferry company for the services

-] 2=




A-36840 GF

of eight employees whose services are divided between the Star and
Crescent Boat Co. and the ferry company. The consultant's

estimate also represents the amount whick he said would have to be
paid Lor the services of three rull-time omployees, the minimum ,
number of employees whidh assertedly would be necessary to perronm :
the work required. The engineer's estimates make allowance for
thexservices of two generel office empleyees. In addition, how—
ever, other or his figures which relate to the operation of the
VOoSOlS 1nclude provision for clerical assistance to the superin-
tendent of operations. Applicantfs operating statements shew

that for the years lQSZ’threugh 195k the annual chargo for salaries'
for general office employees allocated to the ferry operationsxwas
approximately $12,000. The evidence indicates that in the lazter
part of 1954 with the separstion of the Terry services from those

of the Star and Crescent Boat Co., the clerical force wgs‘augmented
by the assignment of cle ricsl Eelp to the superinxendent_or;operetiona.
As a_conaequence, it appears that the‘coneultanx's eaﬁimafed‘expenee'
for the clericel staff aprroximstes $17,500, as conzrasted to a
correaponding figare of about $9,300 of the Commission engineer. |
It would seem that with the expectatien that the traffic volume |
for the coming yoar will be about the same as Lor 195&, and 1esa
thar that for the years 1952 and 1953, the attendant clerical costs
would be at: about the same level as for the previous years. _
Applicant did not establish the reasonableness and necessity for -
the additional clerical expense included in 1ts estimates."Neither
1s the iecord convineing that the business can bve reagonably operated
under lesser clerical costs than for the prior year. Tﬁe'allowaﬁee
herein adopted for salaries for gemersl office employees and for

othor clerical help will correspond to the average expenseevorvthe
past three years.




T A-36840 Gﬂ*. |

' Legal Expense .

The engineer's expense estimate of $300 for legal
- Service appears low in relation o a showing which is made by
applicant thot its expenditures for legal advice and advice on tax
matters is $l 500 annually, and that furthermore the expenses which
1%t has 1ncurred 1n the preparation and processing of the instant
applicetion are more than #6,500. Applicant proposes to-amortize
the latter amount over a 5-year period by an annual charge of
$1,300. It accordingly estimates $2,800 as being the amount
of 1ts legal and related expenses for the coming year. This

amount appears reasonable in view of the snowing made and will
e adopted herein, |




A-36840 -GF

COQpensation and Miscelleneous Insurance

i e P " nra e

. The consultunt's estimate of $8,112 for compensation and
miscellaneous insurance represents a prorate of the comblned 1nsur—

ance expense of the rerry company and or the boat compeny. The ’
engineer's figure of $h,830 was calculated by applying the appl icable
lnsurance against the properties and other items of the ferry
comouny which are being insured. The latter Ligure appears to have.
been developed on a more exact basis and will be included inm the

basis ror-tho conclusions hereinerter.

‘o

Qperat ing Rents -

) ' - For service during portions of the orr-peak perioda, the
ferry company uses amall boats, some of which it rents rrom the
Star and Crescent Boat Co. The consultant's rental estimates ror
these vessels ror the test year 1s $6,820. This figure compares
with the annual boat rental expense of $5 665, which was developed
by the Commission engineer from the company's records covering tts
operating experience for the b-month period ending with March 31,
1955- In contrast the engineer's estimste for tbw rental of vessels
for the test year is $1,090. This last figure appears low inssmuch
as it does not appear that the operating.methods of the company
have been revised 30 a3 to obviate need ror the rented vessels.

- The higher estimate or the consultant will be accepted. |
| Other operating.rents estimated by the consultant 1ncluded

an annual charge of $2,37O for the rental of office space which
spplicant shares with the Star and Crescent Boat Co. The. Comnlssion
engineer included no provision for orfice rental Iin his figures
on the grounds that the company could utilize space in its San Diego \
ferry termlnal for orrice purposes. In reply the company asserted
through its consultant that the space in the terminal 1is neither

surficient nox approprlate for xts offices. The choice orjcrflce-

A

-15:




A-368L0 GF

space and the smount which was charged therefor appear to be
matters whioh 1lie reasonably within the scope of applicant'

managerial discretion. The consultant's estimate ror‘thie item
will be accepted.

Depreciation

Applicant's praotices‘with respect to deprecistion and
those of its predecessor company, are, and have been to compute
charges to depreciation expense on the basis of shorter servioe
lives than those which may reasonably be expected to be realized
in the use of the properties involved. Prior %o the separation
of the ferry operations from those of the Star and Crescont Boat
Co., that company, pursuant to authority grented by the Bureau
of Internal Revenue, rully smoxrtized on g short-term basis two of
1ts ferries which were placed In service during World War II. .In
the transfer of the ferry propertiea to the rerry company, theae
fully depreciated ferrlies, as well as the other-assets transrerred,
were entered on the books of the ferry company at the net rigures
shown on the records of the boat company. At the time of tho
transfer the value or the properties as shown on the boat oompany’s'
books was spproximately hh percont of the costs of the property.
Ihe. record shows that 'had the boat company charged deprec:;a'tion o:i
& basis consistent with normal, expected service 1ives, the recorded |
~ net value would have been 15 percent greater.

The consultant asserted that the accelerated depreciation
policies which have been followed heretofore should not control ‘the
| amount of depreclation expense to be sl lowed for the PUrposes of
Tixing fares for the future. He declared that the depreciation |
éxpense estimates for the future should conform to the depreciation ‘

charges which would normally epply. He argusd that the racilities

involved are in daily operation; that the Present riders-shogld

=]lBe




A~368L0 :GF

be expected ﬁo pay for depreciation;‘tbat-applicant's present‘

patrons are different from those who helped pay thg dopreciationk
charges in the past; that the 5-cent fare which has been charged
heretofore 13 the minimum practical fare; and that lesser depre-
clation charges would not have been reflected by & lower fare. »
With respect to the asaets which were dopreciated undor authorization‘f
of the Bureau of Internal Revenue, he argued further that the

oxerclse of that authority conformed to a purpose of Congress to

meke available uhe internal runds of companiles snd firms to meet
national defepse needs and that the fact that such authority was
exorcised should not bar applicant's right to receive normal
depreciation on the properties used in its service.

In proper cases a public utility may write off operating
properties on sn accelerated basis in order to avail itselr of
beneficial provisions of the Internal Revenue Code. So far as 1ta |
patrons are concerned, however, safeguards must be established In
sueh instgnces to aasure that the patrons are assessed rqr‘
depreciation no more than is commensurate with depreciation charges
computed on a normalvbasis. Whether the annual‘charges to
depreciation are calculated on an acceleratod basis or at normal
rates the utility should not expect ©0 receive more in the aggregate
through the nedium of its depreciation charges than 1t ;nvested in
the properties. In this Iinstance it appears that as to the fully
depreciated properties-applicanz and 1its predecessor company‘havé‘
recovered their investment therein through the earnings of the
rerry service. No further depreciation with respect to these

~ properties sppears necessary. As to those properties which are
yet partly undepreciated, the-depreciation expén@e aétimates 6r‘the
Commission engineer which were developed on thé basis of the remain~
. Ing service lives of the properties appesr éoa#onaﬁlé-énd will
be adopted berein.




A-368L0 GF

Expenses Summarized

‘r=-i In the following table the expense estimates hereinbefore
shown in Table No. 3 are restated with effect being given.to the

conclusions set forth above concerning the items discussed:

TABLE NO. L

Opersting Expense Estimates, Adjusted

Item of Expense

Opsration of,Véssels
Operators -
Fuel and 041

" Repeirs
- Eeuipment
Terminel

General Expenses
Salaries of Gemeral Officers
Selaries of General 0ffice Employees
Legal‘§xpense _
LCompensation ana Mlscellsneous xnsurance
Operating Rents
.- Vessels '
- - 0ffices
Depreciation

'-“All‘bthér-ﬁxpgnses

Total

RATE BASE
As hes been shown In Table No. 2 hereinabove, the
consultent. estimated en emount of $276,691 as being the value of
the pr§£orti§g used In the rerry'opérationa.B' The Commission |
engin;sr similérly estimated én améunx of‘$212,300.‘ Thqfdirréregce.

This'figure reflects the adjustments which the comsultant urged
be made in depreclation expense. The comsultant also submitted

& rate base figure of $217,917 which he said was developed
directly from applicant*s‘books. : o

26




4-36840 GF x

between the ostimates is attridutable to the difrorenees in the
smounts allewed' for working cash; to the fact that the engineer‘
included in his rate base figure an allowence for the pi'operty uaed
in the cafe operations, whereas the consultant did not; and to

‘the d:.fre:@vences in the valuations '_placed' on the propertles.

Working Cash

The allowance for working cash which the consultant
ineluded 1n his rate base deta amounts to $47,17l. ‘l‘he allowance
for working cash which was made by the Commission eng_neer was'
li.mited to $9 100 for monies used for change-making purposes. The
engineer sald that exhaustive studles whidh have been ‘made by the
Commission!s staff into the matter of working cash shows that nonef
is required where, as in this instance, the -carrier's;_revenues are
receiﬁed'in advance of the\seivice that 1s performed. Inasmuch ea
it doeS‘not,appearythet circumstances relating to appliceﬁt's
operations Jjustify different conelusions » DO provision -i‘or-'working

cash, except for’ the smount of 4’39:100, will be made hereina:f.‘ter.
Cafe ”tgperties

- In view of the conclusions which have Meen resched
- bereinbefore that the cafe operations are part of the ferry
servicﬂee, discussion of the propriety of an allowance in applicant's <
\—-—'-'--—- '
rate base figures for the cafe properties is unnecessary. The.

amount which the Commission engineer recommended be included for
the cafe properties will be adopted.
Farey P:boperties

The consultant and the Commission engineer both developed ,
their respeetive rate base dats on the depreciated values of the
properties used in the ferry services. The values used‘by the
consultant: represent the ‘original cost of the properties less

accrued depreclation computed at rates conforming to reasonable

~19-




service lives of tne‘properties.' The valuations used~b& the Com~

mission engineer reflect the accelerated depreciation rates ‘applied
by applicant and by its predecessor, and to that extent they are
lower than those of the consultant. The two vessels which were de—
preciated at the accelerated rates allowed by the Bureau of Internal
Revenue cost more than $65,000. Although these ressels nave been
written off, about half of‘their original value remains from a service -
standpoint. For these vessels the engineer included in bis rate
base figure an allowsnce of ss,hoo for use value. This allowance 1s
an arbitrary amount determined by dividing the original costs of the
vessels by thelr age plus one. The development of rate. base data on
the depreciated book values of the operating properties conforms
to the method which has been approved many times and will be-reaffirm—
ed here. This method of developing rate base is consistent with our
position regarding tne allowance for depreciation expense. The'rate
base as determined by the Commission engineer in the amount of
$212 300 will be adopted as reasonable.
Sumary

In Table M. S below are shown estimates of applicant'
' earnings under the sought fares and under alternate fare structures
suggested by the consultant and by the Commission engineer. The.
consultant, in submitting his alternate proposal, which assumed a




‘A-36840 GF *

¢cash faré of 10 cents and a token fare of 7% cents based on the

sale of two tokens for 15 cents, :d-eclared that it was offered for

information purposes only .and that 1t :should not be construed as a

nodification of applicant's proposal. The expenses which are shown

in the table are those summarized in Teble No. .l above:

TABLE NO. &

Estimated Results of a Year's Operations
under Proposed Fares and under Alternate Fares

Proposed Fares

107 Cash

3 tokens
for 264

$4217,970
278,320

Operating Revenve (a)
Operating Expenses

Alternate Fare Proposals
ask 10O as as

2 tokens L. tokens 10 tokens

for 154 for 264 for 504

$381,5682 $331,420 $302,010
278,320 _278,320 _278,320

Jet Operating Revenue
Allowance for Income Taxe

£129,650

$103,262 $ 53,100 $ 23,690
50,119 23,151_ z.zzl

§ 53,083 § 29,969 $ 15,919
$212,300 $212,300 §212,300
32.9% 25.06 1% 7.5%
89.3% - 9L4%  SheTH  9T0%
{a) Revenues and expenses of‘torry'ser#ices pius.' o

$20,630 earnings, before income taxes, from cafe
operstion.

Yot Income

$ 69,851
Rate Base £212,300
Rate of Retumm

Operating Ratio (b)

(v) Based on revenues snd expemses of ferry services plus
revenues of $258,000 and expenses of $237,370 applicsble
to cafe operation. ‘

With reference to the return that it should be pofmit#éd

%0 reslize, applicanz%argﬁéd that s ferry service is a relatively
3&§EQEE§E~SP°r&t1°n and that the hazards justify a higher rate of
retué; than thet which would be considered reasbnablo;torgothor |
types of public utilitles. As evidence of these-hazards‘it‘pointéd
out that 1fs route or travol'd1rect1y croéses the main dhanneliih
SanLD;ego Bay through which;mQVes & large part‘pf thé'sﬁipping‘in’
ahd~ou£ of the San,Diégoixafbora~ In aubport_or its position in

this respect, applicent cited instances where rates .of return of

-2l




11.2 to 11.67 per cent have been found by the Commission to be.
reasonable for ferry operations in view of the attendantfhazards
and other considerafions.‘

Although 1t may be concluded that a relatively high
rate of return is Justified by the nature of applicant's operations,
1t appears that earnings as great as those that would result-under
the sovght fares or under the altornato fare suggested by thc
consultant wculd be cxcessive, It appears that more_reasonable’
results would be attained under the alternate fare suggested*by
the Commisaion engineer,‘which‘provides for a 10-cent cash fare-
and a token fare of 6% cents based on % tokens for 25 cents:i'

Upon caféful consideration of all of the evidence of
record the Commission concludes and finds as a fact that the
estimated operating results under-this Yasis of fares as'shown in
Table 5 are rcasonable, that the fares proposed by applicant, thus
nodified as to the token rate are reasonable, and that such increased
fares are justified To this extent-the-application wAll be.granted.
The exercise of the authority will be conditioned upon the use of
tokens not smaller than .88 4nches in diameter. By stipulation
filed as part of the record in this proceeding applicant agreed to
this condition in order that its. tokens, if authorized would. not

be confused with tokens which are being used by the San Diego Transit
'System. ‘ |

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions and

findings contained in the preceding opinion,
IT IS BEREBY ORDERED that

In re Golden Gate Ferry Co., 26 C.R.C. 172, 1793 in_re Rodeo- |

Vallejo Ferry ngﬁin! 26 C.R.C. 188, 199, in ro Southern
Pacific Co ,» 26 C.R.C. 682, 207,

 =22-




-
- *
~

-
-

. A'—3_68?+0_ GE*

(1) Star & Crescent Ferry Company be and it hereby is

authorized to establish on not less than ten days'
notice to the Commission and to the publie, in-
croased fares for the transportation of passengers
between San Diego and North Island as follows:

| Cash téré** 10 cents

‘ K : L L . ' ) .
Token fare 64 cents, based on ‘the
- - sale of tokens gt =
the rate of: 4 tokens -
for 25 cents.. = =~

P S
Does not apply to children under five years
of age i1f held in lap of adult»passenger;

In the exercise of the authority herein grahted«Star
& Crescent Ferry Company shall utilize tokens not
smaller then .88 inches in diameter. | '

In addition to the required f£1iling of tariffs., ‘the
Star & Crescent Ferry Company shall give notice *o
the public by posting in its vessels and in its
terminals a statement of the fare changes. Such

" notices shall de posted not less than ten days before

the effective date of the fare changes, and shall

remain posted until not less than ten days after ‘said
effective date. , -

The authority herein granted shall expire unless
exercised within ninety days after the effective
date of this order. ‘ e

In all other respects Application No. 36840 be ‘and
it 1is hereby denied. IR ,

This order shall become effective twenty days after the

date hereof.

day of

Dated at_____Sap Francisco , California, this 3 =
/f;,;ffgg,aggg:7/ ¢ '

7

W,

.. Prosident

Commissioners

Comisﬁioner Ray E Untereiner: - . 'bo&ﬂ" |

naramsAmt Iy Aweont, 414 not participatr |

=23~ v cgosetiv' WD Skl procosdings




